
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 9 January 2017 at 6.00 pm
Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 1 - 4
5.  East Sussex Building Control Shared Service 5 - 12

(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

6.  Review of Polling Places 13 - 44
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)
(Council Decision)
 

7.  Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy 45 - 58
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Council Decision)
 

8.  Community Partnership Funding 2017 - 2019 59 - 64
(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

9.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)
Exclusion of the Public
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report.

Public Document Pack



2

Confidential Business

10.  Resource Planning 65 - 98
(Stephen Dodson, Transformation Manager)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

11.  Procurement of Cleaning Contracts 99 - 110
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Cabinet Decision)
 



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Davies, 
Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore

50. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute number 54 were agreed without being called 
for discussion

51. PETITION IN RELATION TO DOG CONTROL ORDERS AND PUBLIC 
SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented a report in response to a 
petition the council had received calling for a change in the times that dogs can be 
exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens.  

The petition was supported by 56 signatures. The lead petitioner, Mr Andy Cullis, 
presented the petition to Cabinet. He explained that the petitioners were seeking for 
the council to allow dogs to be exercised off leads in St Leonards Gardens throughout 
the day from 1 October to 1 May.  Under the current framework, the Dogs on Leads 
(Borough of Hastings) Order 2008, dogs must be kept on leads in St Leonards 
Gardens between 9.00am and 6.00pm every day.

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager explained that the council was 
currently reviewing the way it deals with dog related offences.  The council intended to 
replace all Dog Control Orders with Public Space Protection Orders by October 2017.  
This proposal would be subject to a full public consultation, and the report 
recommended that the council did not take any immediate action to change the times 
for dogs exercising off leads in any parks and open spaces before the consultation 
had been undertaken.

Cabinet thanked the petitioners for raising this matter.

Councillor Davies proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Environment and Place’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet:

1. Acknowledge the petition;

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 2

2. Recognise the council is currently working to replace Dog Control Orders 
with Public Space Protection Orders, and;

3. Inform the petitioner that no immediate action will be taken
[...]
is determined."

For ease 5.42 will now read as follows
In accordance with statutory requirements, notification of applications made to 
Hastings Borough Council will be done via sites notices and adverts in the local 
media, we will also send letters of notification to owners and occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and have internal standards setting out how this is determined”

The proposed amendment was lost by 2 votes for to 6 against.

Page 2



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 3

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance commented that monitoring 
would be undertaken on the take-up of the new online offer.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 1 against with 1 abstention) that Cabinet 
adopts the updated SCI incorporating the changes as set out in appendix 
A to the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report

The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that the adopted SCI is fully up-to-date and reflects the council’s current 
procedures relating to the publicity for applications for planning permission.

53. FINANCIAL & LEGAL BUSINESS CASE FOR LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report which 
sought an in principle agreement to create a Housing Company, which will be wholly 
owned by the council.

The purpose of the Housing Company will be to generate additional income for the 
council.  The report noted that a number of other local authorities had adopted similar 
models as a vehicle for property investment.  The council had appointed consultants 
to carry out initial investigations of the legal and financial considerations involved in 
setting up the Housing Company. Once an in principle agreement to establish the 
company had been given, a detailed business case would be developed.

The Housing Company would be designed initially to acquire and provide housing for 
both sub-market and market rent in the Borough, but with the potential to undertake 
development activities (and provide housing for sale or rent) either inside or outside 
the Borough.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, said that the Audit 
Committee and ultimately Full Council would need to consider the appropriate level of 
investment in the company and the risks to the council, based on the business plan, 
as part of the budget setting process.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Housing and Built Environment’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 0 against, with 2 abstentions) that:

Page 3



CABINET

5 DECEMBER 2016

CAB. 4

1. The principle of establishing a local housing company is supported on 
the basis of the governance and constitutional arrangements set out in 
the Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment’s report;

2. A detailed company business plan and governance arrangements are 
developed for a wholly owned Housing Company and implemented 
subject to final approval by Full Council, and;

3. Funding from the council be determined following production of a 
viable and long term sustainable business plan

The reason for this decision was:
By agreeing to the recommendations, the council would be improving access to 
existing housing and delivering additional homes.  This is key to the council’s 
regeneration plans and there are established corporate commitments covering the 
council’s housing and regeneration ambitions for the town.

There is also a necessity to generate new income streams to safeguard future service 
provision for residents, which has also been identified as a key corporate aim.

54. LAND AT CHURCHWOOD DRIVE 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report which 
sought approval to settle a rent review.

RESOLVED that the rent review be settled for the amount set out in the 
Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, report

The reason for this decision was:
There is no evidence for increasing the rent.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.58 pm)

Page 4



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 January 2017

Report Title: East Sussex Building Control Shared Service

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment

Purpose of Report

The Councils Building Control functions are presently being delivered through contract 
by Rother District Council. The Rother / Hastings Shared Building Control Contract is 
due to end on the 31 March 2017 and this report sets out options for a wider East 
Sussex Shared Service provided by Wealden District Council.

Recommendation(s)

1. Subject to final negotiations to delegate to the Assistant Director Housing & 
Built Environment and the Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues 
in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council to enter into a legal 
agreement for the delivery of Building Control Services with Wealden District 
Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

Under Section 101 of the LGA 1972 one local authority may arrange for its functions to 
be discharged by another authority. In order to be part of an East Sussex Shared 
Building Control Service Members are asked to delegate negotiation of contract terms 
to officers.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

Existing Rother Hastings Building Control Partnership

1. In August 2011 the Council entered into an agreement with Rother District Council 
for Rother to provide building control services on behalf of both authorities.

2. The existing contract ends in March 2017 and officers have been discussing 
options with Rother District Council for continuing the service for 2017/18 and 
beyond. Following the loss of key staff, including the Building Control Manager, 
consideration has been given to the enla
[...]
 
relationship between the existing Wealden and Rother Shared Services.  It is 
envisaged therefore there will be very limited TUPE staffing risks relevant to this 
proposal.

Options Appraisal

7. There are 4 potential options for the provision of Building Control in Hastings going 
forward:

i. Maintain the existing Shared Service with Rother – this may not be possible 
given that Rother has already taken the decision to join the East Sussex 
Shared Service.

ii. Bring the Building Control Service back in-house with loss of scale – this will 
result in increased costs and potential reduced quality of service delivery. 
There are also significant set up costs to this as expertise would need to be 
brought in set up the service and competition for Building Control staff is 
keen, with many skilled officers already lost to the private sector. 

iii. Join the enlarged East Sussex Shared Building Control Service – this will 
facilitate improved service to customers and may in subsequent years lead 
to budgetary savings.  This model would contain an explicit commitment to  
further investigate an option  to move towards an arms-length company 
during the life of the contract 

iv. Move directly with other East Sussex authorities to a wholly or jointly owned 
company. This option has effectively been ruled out by Wealden on the 
basis that it would be difficult in the short/medium term as there is a need for 
better understanding across the Shared Service authorities in relation to the 
further benefits, operating arrangements, legal considerations and 
governance of a Local Authority trading company.

8. With regard to the above option (iii) is considered to have the most cost/service 
benefits.  Therefore officers would recommend to members option (iii) is 
progressed.

Financial provisions

9. The existing Rother Hastings Shared Building Control Service has varied in cost 
over the lifetime of the contract due to differing levels of fee earning work being 
secured by 
[...]
valuation of the recent interim review and the Acting 
Returning Officer’s subsequent recommendations.

Recommendation(s)
1. To recommend that Council adopts the Acting Returning Officer's
recommendations (as appended to this report) and publish the results of the review

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services and Governance to 
amend any decisions made under this review with regard to polling places or polling 
stations, should there be an urgent or necessary need.

Reasons for Recommendations
Due to the changes made as part of the recent boundary review by Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), the council must carry out 
an interim review of polling places.  The review must incorporate the division of its 
parliamentary constituency area (within the borough boundary) into polling districts 
and the places where electors are asked to vote. The council must comply with the 
requirements of the Electoral Administration Act 2006 (Section 16, EAA 2006) and 
complete regular reviews of all polling districts and polling places.  The council has a 
duty to ensure that the most suitable premises are used as polling places with regard 
to the needs of the electorate, subject to availability.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Report Template V29.0

Introduction
1. The Electoral Administration Act 2006 (Section 16, EAA 2006) introduced a 

duty for all UK parliamentary polling districts and polling places to be reviewed 
by the end of 2007 and thereafter to be reviewed periodically. This did not 
prevent changes being made at any time between these full reviews.

2. The Council's last full review under the legislation was completed and 
approved in February 2013.

3. In 2014, the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 
declared that it would be reviewing the ward boundaries within Hastings as 
there were discrepancies in electorate size for certain wards across the 
borough.  This review commenced in 2015 and was completed 
[...]
o set in-
service training days.

22.The review group understood and accepted the views of both parties and 
agreed to defer any further investigation until the next full review in 2018 / 
2019.

Conclusion of the review / publishing stage

23.Aside from the necessity of creating new polling districts (which will be served 
by existing polling stations) due to the changes made as part of the LGBCE 
boundary review, the ARO is proposing to keep the existing polling 
arrangements and to make changes only where circumstances require. The 
changes in venues proposed are:

Polling district N1 (St Helen’s Methodist Church, The Ridge  to The Bridge 
Community Centre, Priory Road, due to former venue out of use)

24.Throughout the review, any working papers, correspondence, etc. have been
available for public inspection at the Electoral Services office. All relevant 
items (correspondence, representations, minutes of meetings, ARO's 

Page 16



Report Template V29.0

proposals, a list detailing places where the results of the review have been 
published) will be published when the review has been completed.

25.Once the council has agreed on the proposals these will be published on the 
council’s website.

The ARO’s representations and other representations

26. In addition to contacting the various stakeholders, the council consulted the 
ARO for the Hastings & Rye constituency. The ARO is required to make 
representations to the authority and in doing so must include information as to 
the location of polling stations (existing or proposed) within polling places 
(existing or proposed). Rother District Council has consulted the ARO in 
respect of those wards within Rother that form part of the Hastings and Rye 
constituency. Rother District Council will make a decision in respect of those.

27.The ARO must also take account of the following:

The council must seek to ensure that all electors have such reasonable 
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstan
[...]

Date of Meeting: 9 January 2017

Report Title: Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy

Report By: Andrew Palmer
Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment

Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is to recommend for approval an updated Housing 
Renewal Enforcement Policy. The enforcement policy has been updated following a 
review of the previously approved policy (CAP – 17 November 2014) and the need to 
update it with new provisions introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

Recommendation(s)
The revised Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy (December 2016) is approved.

Reasons for Recommendations
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced new powers for local authorities to 
tackle rogue landlords. These new powers included the provision for local authorities 
to issue financial penalties for certain housing offences. In order to be able to issue 
financial penalties the Council is required to have a policy for determining the level of 
penalty.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Report Template V29.0

Introduction

1. At its meeting of the 2 April 2013 Cabinet approved a Corporate Enforcement 
Policy. This corporate policy is an umbrella policy which covers all Council 
enforcement activity. Following this, on the 17 November 2014 CAP approved a 
revised, service specific, Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy (August 2014). 
This policy is reviewed by officers on an annual basis and adjusted to include 
minor revisions.

2. As a result of the introduction of new provisions in dealing with rogue landlords 
as brought about by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 a fuller overhaul of the 
policy has been undertaken.

3. An opportunity has also been taken to streamline the policy by referencing other 
documents (such as the Regulators Compliance Code, the Enforcement 
Concordat and the Councils Equalities Policy) wherever possible rather than 
reproducing them in full. The previous enforcement policy is available on the 
Council website at 
http://www.hastings.go
[...]
r reason.

Or in the case of an appeal against penalty charge notice under section 249A
- (a) the decision to impose the penalty, or
- (b )the amount of the penalty.

Non–Payment of Penalty Charge 

If any notices are not paid within the specified period following issue, or where 
applicable following a review procedure, the Council will pursue non-payment of the 
penalty through a Court order process. 

Page 58



Report Template V29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  9th January 2017

Report Title: Community Partnership Funding 2017 - 2019

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture 

Purpose of Report
To set out the recommendations for Community Partnership Funding (CPF) 2017 - 

2019 programme.   

Recommendation(s)
1) Cabinet approves the CPF Grants Panel’s recommendations as set out in this 

report subject to the decisions of the Budget Cabinet meeting in February 2017. 

2) Delegation is given to the Director of Operational Services or his nominee in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, Communities and Equalities, to 
agree final contractual outputs, outcomes and grants.  

Reasons for Recommendations
The current round of CPF comes to an end in March 2017. The proposals set out in 
this report follows a new commissioning approach for new priorities, developed in 
consultation with the community and voluntary sector during the summer of 2016. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Report Template V29.0

Background

1. The current round of CPF comes to an end in March 2017. The previous round 
was agreed and commissioned in 2014 covering the 2015-16 & 2016-17 
programme. 

2. With continued pressures on the Council’s budget over the next two years, and 
the need to focus on the most vulnerable in our community, the council reviewed 
the 2017 – 19 programme priorities to establish its future for the next two years. 

3. The review was conducted in consultation with the local community and voluntary 
sector between 20th June 2016 and 8th August 2016. 

4. Following the consultation process the Cabinet adopted a new approach to 
delivering the CPF Programme (5th September 2016) which would involve 
commissioning services from the community and voluntary sector for specifically 
identified outcomes. 

5. The new CPF Programme priorities are as follows: 

a. Housing, legal, welfare and debt advice
b. Support for victims of domestic violence 
c. Advice and support to organisations (voluntary sector infrastructure 

support)
d. Rough sleepers outreach support 
e. Advice and support to migrant and newly settled communities

HBC CPF Funding Levels (2017-19)

This CPF grant programme will cover the period starting in April 2017 and ending 
in March 2019. The amount available for the 2017 – 19 programmes will be 
consulted upon during the annual budget setting process. The final amounts will 
be confirmed in February 2017 and again in February 2018.However, it should be 
noted that the council is committed to minimising the impact of the budget cuts on 
the provision of CPF funded services. 

Application Process 

6. Specification for services to address the above priorities were drawn up and 
broad range of potential providers were invited to submit proposals. 

7. The CPF application process opened on 26th September 2016 and closed on 11th 
November 2016. 

8. In total eight proposals were received for the five priority services identified 
above.  

9. The CPF Grants Panel was established to review and evaluate all proposals.  
The Panel included the Lead Member for Housing, Communities and Equalities, 

Page 60



Report Template V29.0

the Housing Needs and Enabling Manager, the Regeneration Manager and the 
programme compliance officer. Other council officers were also consulted. 

10. All proposals were subject to an objective, consistent and rigorous appraisal, and 
scored against the criteria set out below: 

 Project proposal 
 Fit with priority 
 Project costs
 Difference made
 B

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Davies, Poole, 
Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore

55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 56, 57, 58 and 59 
(including an additional recommendation proposed by the Assistant 
Director, Housing and Built Environment, in respect of minute 56) were 
agreed without being called for discussion

56. EAST SUSSEX BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, submitted a report regarding 
the future arrangements for building control services.

The council’s building control functions were currently delivered through an 
arrangement with Rother District Council, the present contract was due to expire on 31 
March 2017.  The report set out a number of potential options for the service after the 
existing arrangements come to an end, including; maintaining the existing shared 
service with Rother, bringing the building control service back in house with loss of 
scale, join an enlarged East Sussex shared building control service or to move directly 
to a wholly or jointly owned company with other East Sussex authorities.

The report recommended joining an enlarged East Sussex shared building control 
service.  The new service would be administered by Wealden District Council and 
would deliver building control services for all district and borough councils in East 
Sussex.  This option was considered to provide the most stable, cost effective and 
customer focused approach in the short term and would allow for the possibility of an 
arms length company to deliver building control services to be explored further in the 
future.

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, advised of an additional 
recommendation to the report, as set out in the resolution below.

 RESOLVED that:
1. Subject to final negotiations to delegate to the Assistant Director, 

Housing and Built Environment and the Assistant Director, Financial 
Services and Revenues, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council to enter into a legal agreement for the delivery of Building Control 
Services with Wealden District Council, and;

2. Cabinet agrees to discharge building control functions to Wealden 
District Council under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972



CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 2

The reason for this decision was:
Under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 one local authority may arrange 
for its functions to be discharged by another authority. In order to be part of an East 
Sussex Shared Building Control Service members are asked to delegate negation of 
contract terms to officers.

57. REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report which set out the recommendations of the 
Acting Returning Officer, following an interim review of polling places.

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) had recently 
undertaken a review of borough ward and county division boundaries within Hastings.  
The changes were due to take effect at the next scheduled elections, in this case the 
East Sussex County Council elections in May 2017 and the Hastings Borough Council 
elections in May 2018.

Although the next full review of polling places was not due to take place until 2018/19, 
the council was required to carry out an interim review to ensure all electors within the 
borough had access to appropriate facilities for voting once the boundary changes 
have taken effect.

The report gave an overview of the review process, including comments received 
during the consultation period and the criteria used by the Acting Returning Officer to 
assess potential polling places. A cross-party working group had been set up to 
consider representations received during the consultation period, carry out site visits 
and make recommendations on the location of polling places around the borough. 

Following the interim review, the Acting Returning Officer was proposing to change the 
polling place for polling district N1 from St Helens Methodist Church, The Ridge to The 
Bridge Community Centre, Priory Road, due to the former venue no longer being in 
use.  No other changes to polling district boundaries or existing polling arrangements 
were proposed as a result of the review.

The final proposals were due to be reported to a special meeting of Full Council on 18 
January 2017, ahead of the publication of a revised electoral register on 1 March 
2017.

RESOLVED:
1. To recommend that Council adopts the Acting Returning Officer’s 

recommendations (as appended to the Chief Legal Officer’s report) and 
publish the results of the review, and;

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
to amend any decisions made under this review with regard to polling 
places or polling stations, should there be an urgent or necessary need



CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 3

The reason for this decision was:
Due to the changes made as part of the recent boundary review by Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), the council must carry out an interim 
review of polling places. The review must incorporate the division of its parliamentary 
constituency area (within the borough boundary) into polling districts and the places 
where electors are asked to vote.  The council must comply with the requirements of 
the Electoral Administration Act 2006 (Section 16, EAA 2006) and complete regular 
reviews of all polling districts and polling places.  The council has a duty to ensure that 
the most suitable premises are used a polling places with regard to the needs of the 
electorate, subject to availability.

58. HOUSING RENEWAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, submitted a report which 
sought approval of an updated Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy.

Following the adoption of a Corporate Enforcement Policy on 2 April 2013, a Housing 
Renewal Enforcement Policy had been approved in August 2014.  Since then, the 
Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy has been reviewed and updated each year. 
However, it was necessary to carry out a more comprehensive review to reflect the 
new provisions for dealing with rogue landlords introduced by the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.

A revised copy of the Policy was appended to the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Built Environment’s report, together with a statement of principles for determining the 
financial penalties for housing offences.

RESOLVED that the revised Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy 
(December 2016) be approved 

The reason for this decision was:
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced new powers for local authorities to 
tackle rogue landlords.  These new powers included the provision for local authorities 
to issue financial penalties for certain housing offences. In order to be able to issue 
financial penalties the council is required to have a policy for determining the level of 
penalty. 

59. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP FUNDING 2017 - 2019 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, submitted a report which set out the 
recommendations for community partnership Funding (CPF) for the 2017-19 
programme.

At its meeting on 5 September 2016, Cabinet had agreed a set of priorities for the 
CPF programme 2017-19.  The priorities were intended to ensure the programme was 
focused on the most vulnerable sections of the community by commissioning services 
from the community and voluntary sector for specifically identified outcomes.  The new 



CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 4

approach reflected the continued financial pressures facing the council over this 
period.

The CPF application process opened on 26 September 2016 and closed on 11 
November 2016.  Eight proposals had been received which were then assessed by a 
panel comprising the lead member and relevant council officers. Five applications had 
been recommended for funding by the panel. The amount of grant award will be 
determined following negotiations between council officers and the applicant 
organisation, but the total amount will not exceed the allocation for CPF funding in the 
council’s budget.

RESOLVED that:
1. Cabinet approved the CPF Grants Panel’s recommendations as set out in 

this report subject to the decisions of the Budget cabinet meeting in 
February 2017, and;

2. Delegation is given to the Director of Operational Services or his nominee 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, Communities and 
Equalities, to agree the final contractual outputs, outcomes and grants

The reason for this decision was:
The current round of CPF comes to an end in March 2017. The proposals set out in 
this report follows a new commissioning approach for new priorities, developed in 
consultation with the community and voluntary sector during the summer of 2016. 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Councillor Poole proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Cartwright, to exclude 
members of the public from the meeting.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the items of business listed below because it 
is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the 
relevant report

60. RESOURCE PLANNING 

The Transformation Manager presented a report which outlined the business case for 
the procurement and re-implementation of an Enterprise resource Planning (ERP) 
System to replace the current Finance, Income Management, Human Resources and 
Payroll management systems.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:



CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 5

1. Cabinet approved the procurement and implementation of a new 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system to include Finance, Income 
Management, and Human Resources and Payroll – Option 3, as a joint 
venture with Rother District Council,

2. To procure the ERP system through the G-Cloud framework agreement,
3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Services and 

Governance in consultation with the lead member to complete the 
procurement process and appoint the successful vendor, and;

4. To allocate sufficient resources within the Capital Programme

The reason for this decision was:
In order to function effectively the council needs effective core systems that manage 
its finances, people and income. Ideally these core systems should be integrated, and 
the technology is now available for the Financial, HR and Payroll and Income 
Management systems to be integrated as an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
tool.

There are a number of factors affecting our current systems which, as indicated in the 
business case suggest that now is an appropriate tie to implement an ERP system.

 The council’s current financial system expires in March 2018. The council 
therefore has to make a decision about a replacement system (and allow time 
for implementation) before that date. The current system is also overdue a 
significant upgrade and is no longer fit for purpose for the way we work today.

 The existing HR/Payroll system is not currently compatible with the financial 
system and requires continued modification and duplication of effort to ensure 
staff records and budget codes are aligned.

 Our Income Management system is also separate from our financial system, 
and is not operating effectively which results in inefficiencies in cash and 
income handling and incurs high transaction charges.

 The existing systems will not effectively be able to support the councils 
entrepreneurial and transformational objectives, as existing systems do not 
have the functionality needed to support these aims.

Together, these factors give the council an opportunity to implement a more efficient 
and integrated Financial, HR / Payroll and income Management system. This will 
result in medium to long term economic efficiency gains and will reduce the need for 
double handling of data and manual processes and allow serive managers to have 
greater control over budgets and resource planning.  

61. PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING CONTRACTS 

The Assistant Director, Environment and Place, presented a report which updated 
Cabinet on the outcome of the procurement of cleaning contracts, and to recommend 
which tenders should be accepted.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:



CABINET

9 JANUARY 2017

CAB. 6

1. Cabinet agrees to appoint the preferred bidder in relation to Lot 1 building 
cleaning, for a three year basic contract period, with the option of two one 
year extensions,

2. Cabinet agrees to appoint the preferred bidder in relation to Lot 2 public 
convenience cleaning, for a three year basic contract period, with the 
option of two one year extensions, and;

3. Cabinet agrees that variant 2 of Lot 2 public convenience cleaning should 
be chosen in preference to variant 1, subject to the 2017/18 budget setting 
consultation process.

The reason for this decision was:
The existing contracts expire on 31 March 2017 and cannot be extended further. It is 
essential that the council secures services to clean the public conveniences, council 
buildings and bus shelters.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.26 pm)


